REV. B
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a Serial Input,
14-Bit/16-Bit DAC

occur on devices subjected to high energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD
precautions are recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Resolution Bipolar Package
Model Range (Bits) INL (LSBs) Option*
AD7849AN –40°C to +85°C 14 ±3 N-20
AD7849BN –40°C to +85°C 16 ±8 N-20
AD7849CN –40°C to +85°C 16 ±4 N-20
AD7849AR –40°C to +85°C 14 ±3 R-20
AD7849BR –40°C to +85°C 16 ±8 R-20
AD7849CR –40°C to +85°C 16 ±4 R-20
AD7849TQ –55°C to +125°C 16 ±8 Q-20
*N = Plastic DIP; R = SOP (Small Outline Package); Q = Cerdip.
PIN CONFIGURATION
14
13
12
11
17
16
15
20
19
18
10
9
8
1
2
3
4
7
6
5
TOP VIEW
(Not to Scale)
AD7849
NC = NO CONNECT
VREF+
VDD
NC
VOUT
ROFS
VREF–
VSS
SYNC
RSTIN
RSTOUT
AGNDSCLK
VCC
SDOUT
DCEN
BIN/COMP
DGND LDAC
SDIN
CLR
WARNING!
ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE
Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.
AD7849
REV. B –5–
TERMINOLOGY
Least Significant Bit
This is the analog weighting of 1 bit of the digital word in a DAC.
For the AD7849, B, C and T versions, 1 LSB = (VREF+ – VREF–)/
216.  For the AD7849, A version, 1 LSB = (VREF+ – VREF–)/214.
Relative Accuracy
Relative accuracy or endpoint nonlinearity is a measure of the